Wisconsin law.
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454-7 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ATCP 74.04

Chapter ATCP 74
LOCAL AGENTS AND REGULATION

Subchapter | — Cities, Counties, and Villages Designated as Agents of the ATCP 74.1 Termination, revocation or suspension of agent agreement.
Department for Public Health Protection Purposes ATCP 74.12 Evaluation and training.

ATCP 74.01 Authority and purpose. ATCP 74.13 Waivers.

ATCP 74.02 Applicability.

ATCP 74.03 Definitions. Subchapter || — Local Regulation of Retail Food Establishments
ATCP 74.04 Agent status. ATCP 74.21 Retail food program; agent agreement.

ATCP 74.05 Staffing. ATCP 74.22 Local agent stéf

ATCP 74.06 Inspections. ATCP 74.23 Inspections.

ATCP 74.07 Enforcement. ATCP 74.24 Complaint investigations.

ATCP 74.08 Reports and records. ATCP 74.25 Records and reports.

ATCP 74.09 Reimbursements and other payments for services. ATCP 74.26 Reimbursement of department costs.

ATCP 74.10 Expiration of permits. ATCP 74.27 Review and evaluation.

Note: Chapter HSS 192 was renumbered to Chapter¥23inder s. 13.93 (2m) (2) “Agent agreement” meansveritten agreement authorized

(b) 1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7 Rsw@itster, : ;
August, 1998, No. 512 Chapter HFS 192 was renumbered chapter DHS 192 unt}gy s.97.615 Stats., between the department and a villageocity

5.13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7.R8gits.,, county, whereby the village, city or county is authorized to
tirJ?ﬂquTyc2F(’)gZJ0- (?37 Egag%ta)l?gsi 1{; a\ivas Freeryurlrlbcf]red Ségfgilpte; 2I60f enforce,on behalf of the department, subdhisandlV of ch. 97
chapter unader s. . - S., Register June 0. . i q

Note: Subchapter |1 of chapter ATCP 74 was renumbered from subchapter Stats..and related administrative rules.

111 of chapter ATCP 75 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stats., Register June 2016 No. (3) “Department”meansthe Wsconsin department of agri
72‘&- (e: Chapter 74 (ile ted under s 13.52 (4) (0) 2. St Regist culture,trade and consumer protection.

ote: er Itle) was Creal unaer s. . ., dlats., ister « ey . .
June 2016 N%'? 726. “ (4) “Facility” means a hotar motel, tourist rooming house,

Note: Effective 7-1-162015 Ws. Act 55amended the word “permit” in ¢854, restaurant, bed and breakfast establishment, food vending
stats.to become “license” in cl®7, stats., and all references in this chaptépér- achine or Vending machine CommiSSary under SUH‘tmf Ch.
mit” mean “license” for the purpose of licensing, regulation, and enforcement of tg] ' . .
chapterby the department. 7, Stats., om camping resort or other campground, recreational
camp, educational camp, mobile home park or public swimming

Subchapter | — Cities, Counties, and Villages poolunder s97.67 Stats. ,
Designated as Agents of the Department for Public (5) “Fiscalyear” means the state fiscal yearly 1 through the

Health Protection Purposes following June 30. _ _
(6) “New agent” means a village, city or county that has

appliedfor and has been granted agent status for the first time, or
a village, city or county that has reapplied for and has been
rantedagent status after termination of tréginal agent agree

ATCP 74.01 Authority and purpose. This subchapter is
promulgated under the authority 083.615 (2) (b)Stats., to pro
vide standards fovillages, cities, and counties designated by t
departmento be its agents in issuing permits to and making inves ; . N I .
tigationsand inspections of hotels and motels, tourist rooming (7) “Registered sanitarian” means a sanitarian registered
houses,restaurants, bed anbreakfast establishments, campunders.440.98 Stats., and ch§PS 1740177
grounds,ncluding camping resorts, recreational and educational (8) “Related administrative rules” means department rules
camps,mobile home parks, and public swimmipgols, and in thatimplement subchsll andIV of ch. 97 Stats., namejchs.
makinginvestigations and inspections of food vending machineSTCP 72 to 79, or equivalent or more stringent local require
their operators, and vending machine commissaries. ments.

Note: Effective 7-1-16, pursuant 2015 Ws. Act 55 mobile home parks aret History: Cr. Register January 1988, No. 385eff. 2-1-88; correctionsnade
underthe authority of thelepartment for inclusion as facilities that may be licensedjnders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 75tats. Registey August, 1995, No. 47@orrection in (7)
inspectedand investigated by local health department agents. madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (), Stats.Registey June, 2001, No. 54@orrections in

History: Cr. Registey January1988, No. 385eff. 2-1-88; correctionsnade ~ (3), (7) and (8) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6. and 7., SRagister January 2009
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister August, 1995, No. 476enum. from DHS No. 637 correction in (7) made under s. 13.92 (4)1h)Stats.Register March 2QiL
192.01 Register June 2016 No. 726; correction made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7.,  NO. 663 correction in(7) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StRegister November
Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726. 2011 No. 673 renum. from DHS 192.03 Register June 2016 No. 726; correction

in (intro.) (2), (4), (8) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats,, correction in (3) made
. . ) ) under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726.
ATCP 74.02 Applicability. This subchapter applies #o

village, city, or county designated as agent of the department  ATCP 74.04 Agent status. (1) AGENTPLAN FORADMIN -

OrHangian LOV a?eJnt Statfgsg-s No. 3856t 21-85 omppg STRATION AND ENFORCEMENT. A village, City or county wishing
Istory: I. Registey January , NO. elr. Z—1-osg;renum. from H i
192.02 Register June 2016 No. 726; correction made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., to become a new ageﬂha.” enter .mto an agent agreement with
Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726. the department by submitting a written proposal todepartment
which shall include a plan for thedministration and enforcement
ATCP 74.03 Definitions. In this subchapter: of subchslll andlV of ch. 97 Stats., and related administrative

(1) “Agent” meansavillage, city or county which has ga- fules. The plf’;\n s‘,hall include, at minimum: . . .
nized or appointed a countgity and countyor multiple county (&) Identification of the agency or agencies of village, city
healthdepartment under 851.02 Stats., a health commission ofcountygovernment that will issue permits and conduct investiga
committeeunder s. 141.01, 1991 Stats., a city board of healthtionsand inspections;
healthofficer under s. 141.015, 141.02 or 141.04, 1991 Stats., or(b) A description othe projected stiihg and budget for issu
a community human services board undet6.23 Stats., has a ing permits, making investigationand inspections, providing
populationgreater than 5,000, and has enteredantagent agree technicalassistance, and enforcing applicable state rules and local
mentwith the department. ordinances;

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterJune 2016 No. 726
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ATCP 74.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 454-8

(c) Alist of the fees to be chged by the village, cityor county (e) Permit issuance and inspection. The agenshall issue per
for facilities issued permits under the agent agreement; mits to facilities and make investigations and inspections of facili

(d) A description of the proposed permit issuance and recoFi?; Stas sp(e;ci;ied_ in She ag?g;ga%rezg‘;epté e fonenad
H H H H r Istory: I. Register January y 0. en. 2-1- , correctiongnade
keepingsystem to be maintained by the villagéy, or county 4o’ 43 93" om) (b) 7., StatRegistes August, 1995, No. 476enum. from DHS
underthe agent agreement; 192.04 Register June 2016 No. 726; correction in (1) (intro.), (e), (2), (3), (4) (a)
3. () (2

: : : to (d) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., and correction in numberingin
(e) A declaration that the village, cityr county granted agent (C)(m)ade under s 13.92 (4)((8)(1.)’ Stats,, Register June 2016 No. 726, gin (4)

statuswill contract with the department, as permitted 75615

(2) (dm) Stats.jf the village, city or county wants the department ATCP 74.05 Staffing. (1) HIRING CRITERIA. The agent

to collect fees and issue permits; inspectionstaf shall meet hiring criteriet forth in local ordi
(f) A description of the proposed inspection and enforcememancesand personnel policies and the education@xmerience

program to be implemented by the village, ,aitycountywith a  requirementsestablished for sanitariaregistration under chs.

copy of the applicable city or county ordinance; SPS174t0177.

(9) A plan of action to ensure that there will be cooperation (2) REGISTEREDSANITARIAN. Inspections shall be made by a
with appropriate federal, state, and local agencies in the evensafitarianregistered under ch§PS 1740 177 or by a person
anatural disaster or other ergency; supervisedy a Wsconsin registered sanitarian. The person-mak

(h) Procedures for the investigation and follow-up of citizelfd INSpections shall be working to obtain registration under chs.
complaintsabout facilities thatvere issued permits under the>PS174t0177if he or she is not already a registered sanitarian.
agentagreement; h(3?] _ﬁREONNITL CHA{\thES. \Mtthlﬂ ﬁO day? taftte;]r tge da:e ont _

: : L _ ich it takes place, the agent shall report to the department in
of S&sgégtc:éj ?ggzggrrr:réei”lggggtlgatlon and follow-up of repor%ming any change in the assignment of a supervisor of the inspec
: ) ) AR ) ) tion staf who arenot currently Visconsin registered sanitarians
() The time period within whickhe village, city or county andany change in the ganization of the inspection staficlud-
will make a determinatiosn an application for a permit. The timeing authority line changes. For those agents employing only one
periodmay not exceed 30 days following receipt of a completg 2 sanitarians, the agent shall also report any change in-assign

application; ment of inspectionstaf who are providing services under the
(k) An assurance of continued support by the village, city agentagreement.
county for carrying out the agent agreement; and History: Cr. Registey January1988, No385 efl. 2-1-88; corrections in (1) and

g i ) . (2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&®egisterJune, 2001, No. 548orrections
(L) Any other information which the department considerns (1) and (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stemjster January 2009 No. 637

i i i i correctionin (1), (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b)Stats.Register March 2Q1No.
necessaryr relevant for its review of a village, qitgr county 663 correction in (1), (2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., SRegjister November

plan. 2011No. 671 renum. from DHS 192.05 Register June 2016 No. 726.

(2) DEPARTMENT REVIEW OF AGENT PLAN. The department
shallreview the agerg’plan under sulfl) for completeness and ATCP 74.06 Inspections. (1) MINIMUM NUMBER OF
for the adequacy and appropriateness of the proposed prograsreCTIONS. The agent shall conduct one or more inspections of
fee schedules and procedures for proper administragioth eachfacility within the jurisdiction of the agemtach fiscal year
enforcemenbf subchslll andlV of ch. 97 Stats., and related to determine the facilitg compliance with subchBl andlV of
administrativerules. ch. 97 Stats., and related administrative rules.

(3) AGENTAGREEMENT. If the department approves the agent’ (2) |NSPECTIONB_E_FOREISSUANC_E_OF PERMIT. Before ISsuIng a
plan, the departmerghall prepare an agent agreement. The agditrmitto a new facility or to a facility that has changemrators,
agreemenshall be signed by botparties. By signing the agentthe agent shall inspect the facilityEvery inspection before
agreementthe village, cityor county agrees to comply with thisiSsuanceof a permit shall be conducted before the opewtens
subchapterln return, the department authorizes the villaggy, for business. The agent may not knowingly allow a facility to
or county to enforce, on behalf of the department, subhand operateunless the facility has been properly issued a permit.
IV of ch. 97 Stats., and related administrative rules. (3) InsPECTIONPRIORITIES. The agent shall give inspections

(4) IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREEMENT. (a) Dependent on local ~ thatare made prior to issuance of permits and gerery com
ordinance. The implementation dhe agent agreement shall be®!@intinspections priority over routine inspections.
contingenton the village, cityor county adopting an ordinance (4) INSPECTIONSBY THE DEPARTMENT. The department may
thatincorporates thelepartmens rules by reference or an ordi conductan inspection of a facility in an agefurisdiction in
nancethat consists of requirements which are at least as stringe#iPonseo an emagency.for the purpose of monitoring and eval
asthose in the departmestrules and do not conflict withose uatingthe ageng permit issuancenspection and enforcement
rules. Nothing in this subchapter shall prevent a village, city Program.or at the request of the ageffhe department shall make
countyfrom adopting more stringent requirements. areasonable &rt to notify the agent before an inspection is-con

. o L ducted.
. (b) Agent authorlty and respons blllty' Upon both parties Slg,n History: Cr.Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2—1-88; correction in (1) made
ing the agent agreement, the agent shall have the authority rs. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister August, 1995, No. 476enum. from DHS
responsibilityto enforce provisions afubchslll andlV of ch. 97 %9%(0% RegﬂefstJuge2012§)TgN7257?2<>gf9°1'°“ in (1) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b)
Stats.,and related administrative rules. n SALS, REgisier une 0 1o

(c) Department discontinuation of activities. Upon execution ATCP 74.07 Enforcement. (1) ACTION FOR ENFORCE
of an agent agreement, the department shall discontinue all pefggitr. The agenshall take necessary and reasonable action to
issuanceand enforcement activities under sub¢tisandlV of ch.  enforcesubchslil andV of ch. 97 Stats., and related administra
97, Stats., in the area of the agerjtirisdiction for the period of tive rules for the types of facilities for which the agent has been
the agreement, except as provided iRSCP 74.07 (4and s. delegatecagent status, and shall incur the costs of taetiens.
97.615(2) (h) Stats. The department shall provide technical assistance in enforcement
(d) Duration and amendment. An agentagreement shall cen to agents on request.
tinue in effect until terminated byhe agent or terminated, sus  (2) ENFORCEMENTACTIVITIES. Theagent shall use state stat
pendedor revoked bythe department pursuant toS.CP 74.1.  utes,administrative rules and any applicaldeal ordinances in
An agent agreement may be amended by the written agreemeiiisoenforcement activities. Enforcement actions may include
both parties. revocation,suspension, fines, orders to close, temporary or final

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJune 2016 No. 726 is the date the chapter was last published.
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454-9 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ATCP 74.11

hold orders on equipment, food, processes, or facilities and-condiNote: An agent use of the electronic HealthSpace system constitutes compliance

. . with this section.
tional permits. History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1988, No. 385ef.. 2-1-88; correction in (5) made

(3) ENFORCEMENTNOTIFICATION. The agent shall notify the undders. 33.93 1(§n€;% ((3)) (76') ?tatsfe‘gistertJuge, 2001,26\10% Ejélﬁggrgnctionfin(S)
i+ ithi 7 madeunder s. A ., olatsggister January 0. um. from
departmentin writing within 10 days after taking amynforcement 515715 g Register June 2016 No. 726 correctionsin (5) made under s 1392

actioninvolving permit suspension or revocation or court actiom) (b) 6. and 7., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726.
The departmenshall assist agents in enforcement activities upon
request. ATCP 74.09 Reimbursements and other payments
(4) DEPARTMENT ENFORCEMENTACTION. In the event that the for services. (1) REIMBURSEMENT OF AGENTS FOR VENDING
agenthas been notified by the departmehainy deficiency on the INSPECTIONS. (a) By September 30 of each yetire department
partof a facility undeiits jurisdiction in complying with this sub shallreimburse agents for inspecting vending machine commis
chapterand has had reasonable opportunity to take enforcemg@tiesand vending machines during the previous fiscal, yesar
action, but has either neglected act expeditiously in taking requiredunder ss97.607 (2)and97.615 (1) Stats. The depart
appropriateenforcementaction or has determined not to takenentshall provide agents with information on how to request
enforcemenaction, the department magt under 97.65 Stats., reimbursement.
to enforce this subchapter (b) Fee reimbursements for the inspection of vending
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1988, No. 385eff. 2-1-88; correction in (1) and machineghat have been moved from one agepitisdiction to

(4) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Staegister August, 1995, No. 47@orree  gnothershall be credited to the agent making the first inspection
tion in (4) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StRegister June, 2001, No. 546 during the fiscal vear 9 9 P
renum. from DHS 192.07 Register June 2016 No. 726; correction in (1), (4) made 9 Y/

under s.13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726. (2) REIMBURSEMENT OF THE DEPARTMENT FOR STATE FEESCOL-

LECTED. By September 30 of each yeaach agent shall reimburse
ATCP 74.08 Reports and records. (1) ReTenTIoN OF the department fostate fees collected by the agent during the pre

RECORDSAND NOTIFICATION. The agent shall retain copiesalf viousfiscal yeay as required under 87.615 (2) (e)Stats., and

reportsof investigations and inspections and all orders for at lesdtall provide a complete roster of all permits issued by the agent

3 years after completion and longerdfjuiredby applicable stat during the preceding fiscal year aadreimbursement summary

utesor local ordinances. Inspecticeport forms approved by the showingall amounts reimbursed by facility type. The department

departmentshall be used for all pre-licensing, routine, anghalluse this information to confirm the amount of reimbursement

follow-up inspections.When a permit is issued for a new facilityduethe department.

or for a facility that has changed operators, the department shal(3) PAYMENT TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR COLLECTING FEESAND

be notified as indicated in the agent agreement. ISSUING PERMITS. If an agent has contractedth the department

(2) REPORTSTO THE DEPARTMENT. The agent shall submit unders.97.615 (2) (dm)Stats., and \TCP 74.04 (1) (efor the

reportsas requested by trgepartment. The department ma);jepartmento collect fees and issue permits, the agent shall pay
review or requesia copy of any inspection report, correspontn€ department for the actual and reasonable cost of providing

dence,or order on any facilityn the area of the agesfurisdic  (heSeservices. _
story: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385ef. 2-1-88; correctionsnade

tion, and any other report the department determines that it negdire?s o5 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister August, 1995, No. 476enum. from DHS
to monitor agent performance or keep informed alpsagram  192.09 Register June 2016 No. 726; correction in (1) (a), (2), (3) made under s.

activitiesand the regulated facilities. 13.92(4) (b) 7., Stats,, Register June 2016 No. 726.

(3) RECORDMAINTENANCE. The agent shall maintain current R . o
recordsof facilities that have been issued permits. These records’?;l(;cap eYriltt(r)] de'f)éﬂgfrﬁﬁogn%fl\f’%?Tﬁtsgzélia?serrgﬁz I:sesfei?e
shall be maintained as required by the department in the agg}ﬂtt 9 ) ' " P

agreement. nr_luallyon Ju_ne 30th. . _
. History: Cr.Registey January1988, No. 385eff. 2-1-88;correction made under
(4) IDeENTIFICATION. The department shall provide the agert. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister August, 1995, No. 47Genum. from DHS

; i ificati il 192.10 Register June 2016 No. 726; correction made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7.,
with an identification number for each new facility Stats. Register June 2016 No. 726,
(5) INITIAL INSPECTIONREPORTS. By the 10th of each month
afterthe month in which the agent issues a peomieceives noti ATCP 74.11 Termination, revocation or suspension

fication from a facility of a change fefcting the permit, the agent of agent agreement. (1) TERMINATION. An agent may termi
shall provide to thelepartment a copy of the report of the inspegate the agent agreement upon 90 days written notice to the
tion made before issuance of the permit, or a copy of the ageiBpartment.The notice shall specify the reasons for termination
changeform, FD 293, or of the notification of change, in order foand the lastlaythat the [village,] cityor county will have agent
the department to maintain currergcords of facilities that are status.

issuedpermits in the area of the agenjtirisdiction. Emporary Note: The bracketed “village” was unintentionally omitted from the agancy’
restaurantss defined in SATCP 75.103 (7jpre included in this orderpromulgating this rule. See definitions of “agent” and “agent agreement”

. . in s.ATCP 74.03 (1pnd(2).
reportingrequirement. (2) Revocarion. If the department finds that the agent has

(6) LisToropeRrATORS. By September f each yeathe agent fajjed to comply with this subchapter or with the terms and condi
shallprovide the departme.n.tlwnh a complgte listref names and tjons of the agent agreement, the departneay revoke agent
addresse_sf operators ofam_lmes that were issued permits by thestatusasprovided in $97.615 (2) (b)Stats., upon 90 days written
agentduring the previous fiscal year noticeto the agent. The notice shgflecify the reasons for revo

(7) AcenTtcosTs. The agent shall keep and shall provide to theationand the lastlay that the village, cityor county will have
departmenbn request records showing the aafsssuing permits agentstatus.
to, making investigations and inspections of, gmuviding (3) Suspension. If the department finds that suspension of the
educationraining and technicaissistance to facilities, and theagentagreement is necessary to protect the psbhealth or
costof enforcing applicable state statuéesl rules and local ordi  safety,the department may immediately suspt#mlagent agree
nances.The program fees collected by an agent may not excafgntupon notice to the agent. The department shall hold a hear
thereasonable costs incurred by the agent. A summary reportiggif requested byhe agent. If a hearing is requested, the hearing
all costs for providing services required under the agent-agreell be held within 15 days after the department receives the
mentand on all program fees collected by the agent shall be seuest. The suspension shall remain ifeef until the final hear
to the department upon request. ing decision is issued. In lieu of a suspension, the departnagnt
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ATCP 74.11 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 454-10

notify the agent of any deficiencies in the agemspection and Note: Paragrgph (a) does not limit a local hedipartmens authority to do any
permitissuance program and establish a deaftiineorrection of ©°f the following: . . . .
the deficiencies 1. Enforce additional local ordinance requirements related to retail food establish
: ments.

History: Cr.Register January1988, No. 38%efl. 2-1-88; correction in (2) made 2. Regulaterestaurants, hotels or vending machine commissaries pursuant to an
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister August, 1995, No. 476enum. from DHS agreemenivith the Wsconsin department of health services uisd##.615 Stats.

%?zs'tlaltif’%ig?;ﬁ‘”ﬁﬁ?foﬁ'é’ 'NE 67’208 rrection in (2 made under s 1392 (4) (b) (b) An agent agreement takefeef on the datspecified in the
agreementand continues in &fct until terminated by the local
ATCP 74.12 Evaluation and training. (1) ANnnuaL — agentor the department. During the term of the agreement, the
EVALUATION. The department shall annually evaluatepghgfor ~ departmenmmay not perform in the local jurisdiction any of the
manceof each agent. A uniform method shall be employed &stivitiesthat the local agent agrees to perfamder the agree
evaluateagents and state stafThe evaluation shall include: ~ ment,except as provided in87.41 (8) Stats., othe agent agree
(@) A survey of a random sample of facilities licensed by tfBENt-
agent under the agent agreement; (c) Upon request by a local agent, or as provided in the agent
(b) A review of records dealingith inspections, enforcement 2greementthe department may assist the local agent in an inspec
actions, consumer complaints, and epidemiological investigdion. investigation, enforcement action, plan review other

tions; and activity under the agent agreement.
(c) A review of licensing, recordkeeping, and reporting proce (2) LOCAL APPLICATION FOR AGREEMENT. A local health
duresfollowed by the agent under the agent agreement. departmenthat wishes to enter inmn agent agreement shall sub

mit a writtenapplication to the department, in a form specified by
he department. The application shall include a completefgnian
eretail food program thahe local health department proposes

to implement under the agreement. The plan shall include all of
(3) TECHNICAL ASSISTANCEAND TRAINING. (&) Upon request the following:

of an agent, the department shall provide technical assistance ﬁe
the agents staf and shall train the agentstaf. a) The proppsed coverage of the program.
(b) The agent shall cooperate with the department in conduct (b) The functions that the local health department proposes to
ing training programs for operators and employees of facilitié@rformunder the program.
locatedin the area of the agesturisdiction. (c) Projected local stifig and budget for the program, inctud
History: Cr. Registey January1988, No. 385eff. 2-1-88;renum. from DHS  ing stafing and budget for inspection and enforcement.

192.12 Register June 2016 No. 726. (d) The entities that the local healilepartment proposes to

. T licenseunder the program, and the approximate license fees that
ATCP 74.13 Waivers. The department main its discre the local health department proposes toghar

tion, waive a requirement of this subchapter if artment Note: A local ordinance may combine and expand license categasiésng as
determinesthat the waiver V_V'” not advers_elyfat:t the health, thosecategories include all of the retail food establishmérgsare required to be
safetyor welfare of the public and that strict enforcement of thigensedunder sATCP 75.03and the agent agreement. A local ordinance may-estab
requirementvould result in unreasonable hardship for the agerigh local “CE%SS f(iﬁs ghat ﬁf ffo?ﬂ:'he fe\?s Chgelfad under tS@T%P 75303 (tﬁfolr |
Thedepartment may condition the grant of a waiver upon the pé‘&e”sesssue Y e department. Fowel@ensaees must be based on the loca

formanceby the agent of alternative measures ent’sreasonable program costs. See sub. (4) (c) @4l (4) Stats.
History: Cr. Registey January1988, No. 385efl. 2-1-88:renum. from DHS (€) A description of the proposed licensing and recordkeeping

192.13 Regjster June 2016 No. 726; correction made under s. 1392 (4) (b) 7,  Systemthat the local health department proposes to maintain

(2) ADDITIONAL EVALUATIONS. In addition tathe annual evatu
ationunder sub(1), the department may at any time perform an
additionalevaluations of an agestperformance.

Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726. underthe program.
. . () A description of the proposed inspection and enforcement
Subchapter || — Local Regulation of Retail Food programthat the local health department proposes to implement
Establishments underthe program.

Note: See SATCP 75.0%for definitions. (g) Proposed procedures for coordinatimigh federal, state

ATCP 74.21 Retail food program: agent agreement. andlocal agencies in the event of an egesrcy or dlsaster.

(1) AuTHORITY. (a) The departmenhay enter into an agent (h) The procedures that the local health department will use to
agreemenith a local health department, under which the depagrantor deny retail food establishment license applicatiand,
mentauthorizes the local health department to administetadl e time periods within whictthe local health department will -
food programas the departmestlocal agent. An agent agree 9rantor deny ecomplete application. Procedures and time-peri
mentmayauthorize the local agent to do any of the following #RdS shall be consistent with those provided IRTECP 75.03 (5)
partof the local agert'retail food program withithe local juris © 7
diction: (i) Reasonable assurance that the local health department will

1. License and inspect retail food establishments that dteovide continuing adequate funding and other support for the
requiredto be licensed under ATCP 75.03 A local agent shall Program.
uselicense forms approved by tidepartment. The local agent (j) Other information, required by the department, which is
may deny suspend or revoke a licenas provided in SATCP  reasonablynecessary or relevant to the departnseet/iew of the

75.04 application.
2. Inspect retail food establishments that are not reqtired (3) DEPARTMENTACTION ON LOCAL APPLICATION. The depart
be licensed under ATCP 75.03 mentshall grant or deny an application under g@pwithin 60
3. Investigate food-related consumer complaints involvingaysafter the department receives a complete application.
retail food establishments. (4) AGREEMENTTERMSAND CONDITIONS. (a) An agent agree
4. Enforce subcH! of ch. ACP 75and other state food safetymentshall do all of the following:
lawsidentified in the agent agreement. 1. Clearly describ¢he retail food licensing program that the
5. Review retail food establishment construction and remotdcal agentagrees to implement. The program shall comply with
eling plans pursuant to ATCP 75.03 (8) applicablerequirements under this subchapter
6. Exerciseother authority delegated by the department under 2. Provide for full and adequate enforcemerdgudfchll of
s.97.41 Stats., and the agent agreement. ch. ATCP 75and other laws identified in the agreement.
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454-11 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ATCP 74.25

(b) An agent agreement may incorporate, by reference; infrequency. The inspection shall evaluate all of the followiggh

mationcontained in the application under s(&). jectto the terms of the agent agreement:
(c) Retail food establishment license fees gkdrby a local (a) License status and overall sanitation.
agentmay exceed the amounts specified. iTCP 75.03 (3)but (b) Food sources, transportation, and storage.

the amount of license fees collected less the amount paid to thgc) Food preparation, holding, adéplay including tempera
departmentinder SATCP 74.26 (2)may not exceed an amountyre control if applicable.

reasonablyequired to cover thiecal agens program costs under

5. ATCP 74.25 (2) (d) Equipment and utensils, including storage procedures.

Note: See s97.41 (4) Stats. (e) Cleaning and sanitizing procedures.
(5) REVIEW AND EVALUATION. The department shaleriodi (f) Waste disposal.
cally review and evaluate a local agsnitnplementation of an  (9) Insect and rodent control.
agentagreement, as provided inASICP 74.27 (h) Personal hygiene.
(6) AMENDMENTS. An agent agreement may be amended at (i) Lighting, ventilation, and water temperature.
anytime, by agreement of the parties. () Other matters identified in the agent agreement.
(7) TERMINATION BY LOCAL AGENT. A local agent may termi (3) INSPECTION-RELATEDTASKS. A local agent shall do all of
natean agent agreement by giving 90 days prior written nagicethe following as part of an inspection under this section:
the department. (a) Collect food and water samples as necessary

(8) TERMINATION BY DEPARTMENT. (a) If the department finds  (b) Prepare an inspection report that identifies émlations,
thata local agent has failed to comply with the terms of the agenhny and specifies correction deadlines. The inspector shall use
agreementthe department may by writterotice terminate the an inspection report form approved by the department. The
agreement.The termination notice shall specify ttegmination inspectorshall provide a copy of the inspection report to the-oper
date and reasons for termination. ator of the retail food establishment. If possible, the inspector

(b) A notice under pata) may terminate an agent agreemerghall discuss the report with the operator and obtain a receipt
immediately,without prior notice, if the department finds thatacknowledgmentrom the operator
immediatetermination is necessary in an egescy to protectthe  (¢) Conduct timely reinspections, as necessargletermine
public health, safety or welfare. whetherviolations have been corrected.

(6) The department may issue & waiming nofice fo  local aggnkisory 7L Cr-083or Regstt ecentor 008 o, 626, L2 08 e
: ; f . i u . 726
Stat'ngthat the department magrminate an agent agreement | 3.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726; correction in (3) (c) made

the local agent fails by a specified date to correct deficienciesder s. 3517, Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726.
identified in the warning notice.

History: CR 07-093cr. Register December 2008 No. 62f. 1-1-09; correc ATCP 74.24 Complaint investigations. (1) GENERAL.
}ID%ncé?n %‘é“égggnﬁoi“é:}&@uﬁa t?rgr-nn;@rdgpugggggZiggr(?& &észgg-ﬁgg;glﬁ?r Exceptas provided in sulf2), a local agent shall investigate every
correctionin (4) (a) 1 ©), (5 made under s. 13.92 (4) ((ag) 7., Stats, Register'.]uné f,OOd_related:omp.lalm t.ha.t It receives against a re‘t.a”.f.Mb
2016 No. 726. lishmentunder its jurisdiction. The local agesttall prioritize and

investigatecomplaintsaccording to established complaint han

ATCP 74.22 Local agent staff. (1) Starr numsers; dling and investigation procedures. The following types of-com
QUALIFICATIONS AND EQUIPMENT. A local agent shall employ ade plaintsshall be treated in descending order of priority:
quatestaf to implement the retail food progragiescribed in the  (a) If a complaint alleges facts thatlicate a serious or immi
agentagreement. One or more registered public health sanitaréntpublic health hazard, the local agent shall investigate imme
ans,employed by the local agent, shall perform or direstiger  diately.
vise all retail food establishment inspectiamsder the program.  (b) If acomplaintalleges facts that indicate a potential public
Thelocal agent shall provide appropriate equipmeitgpection healthproblem, but noa serious or imminent public health haz
personnelas provided in the agent agreement. ard, the local agent shall investigate as soon as practicable.

(2) TRAINING IN STANDARD PROCEDURES. The department shall  (c) If a complaint has no public health significance, the local
train one or more registered pub_lic heaxlﬁmitarians employed _by agent may investigate the complaint when time permits.
eachlocal agent, so that the sanitarians can apply standardinspeq2) CoorbinaTION WiTH OTHERAGENCIES. A local agent shall
tion procedures prescribed lige department and if necessary,otify and consult with the department and othiercaéd agencies
teachthose procedures to other inspectors employed by the l0gglingjurisdiction,as necessaryelated to complaints that may
agent. The departmerghall evaluate its trainees, to ensure thje of significant concern to those agencies. A local agent shall
theyunderstand and can apply and teach the standard inspecgi§érdinate complaint investigations, as necessajth other
procedures.The department mafrom time to time, updat&tan  ggencieshaving jurisdiction.
dardinspection procedures. History: CR 07-093cr. Register December 2008 No. 6&. 1-1-09 renum.

(3) DEPARTMENT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY. The department fromATCP 75.09 Register June 2016 No. 726

assumeso liability for the job safety or welfare of a local agent’ ATCP 74.25 Records and reports. (1) GENERAL. (a)

employeesor for the actions oomissions of the local agesit A local agenshall keep complete and accurate records of its-activ

employeesexcept as otherwise provided by law ities under an agent agreement, including complete and accurate
History: CR 07-093cr. Register December 2008 No. 6&§. 1-1-09 renum. . . ! X

from ATCP 75.07 Register June 2016 No. 726 recordsof all licenses and license holders, license fee revenues,

inspectionscomplaints, investigations, enforcement actions, and

ATCP 74.23 Inspections. (1) GENERAL. A local agent Programcosts.

shall inspect retail food establishments for complianeih (b) A local agent shall retain a copy each record, in elec

subch.ll of ch. AACP 75and other laws identified in the agentronic or hard copy form, for at least 3 years.

agreement.A local agent shall use standard inspection procedures(c) Upon termination of an agent agreement, a local agent shall

thatthe department mafrom time to time, prescribe. file with the department copies of records that are relevant to the
(2) LICENSEDRETAIL FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS; INSPECTIONFRE-  local agent agreemeratr the regulation of retail food establish

QUENCY AND SCOPE. A local agent shall conduct at least one unarfinents.

nounced inspection per yearegtch licensed retail food establish  (2) CostbocuMmENTATION. A local agent shall document the

ment,unless the agent agreement specHieiferent inspection costof the retail food program that it administers underatipent
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ATCP 74.25 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 454-12

agreement. The cost may include direct costs for licensing, (b) A fee equal to 20% dhe license fee provided inATCP
inspection, complaint handling, investigation, enforcement,75.03(3), regardless of the license fee actually gedrby the
informationmanagement, reporting, and other activities under thacal agent, if the local agent fails to submit to the department by
program,as well as indirect costsasonably allocated to the pro SeptembeBO0 ofthat year an annual self-assessment as required
gram. Costs may include sfabquipment, facilitycontract ser by s.ATCP 74.27(1). A fee payment under this paragraph does
vice, and other costs reasonably allocated to the program.  notexempt the local agent from the duty to prepare and submit an
(3) REPORTSTOTHEDEPARTMENT. (a) A local agent shall report annualself-assessment.
informationto the department upon request, and shall make im;)rHiStOfyi CR 07-093cr. Register December 2008 No. 6. 1-1-09;renum.

mation available to thedepartment for inspection and copyin ?312%?5?‘%52?'3%&@35%628% 726 correction in (2) made under s
uponrequest.

(b) A local agent shall file a monthly report with th_e depart ATCP 74.27 Review and evaluation. (1) ANNUAL
ment,by the 10th day of each month. The report shall identify alla_uation. At least once each yedne department shall review

of the following: andevaluate a local agestmplementation of its ageagreement

1. All retail food establishments newly licensed during theriith the department, and the local agent shall submit a self-
precedingmonth. assessmerin a format determined kiie department. The depart

2. All changes in the license status of retail fesdablish ment'sreview and evaluation may be based, in part, upon the self-
mentsduring the preceding month. assessmerand may include all of the following:

(c) Alocal agent shall promptlyotify the department, in wit (@) The terms of the agent agreement, aneénegotiation of
ing, whenever the local agent takes formal enforcement actitgsimsif necessary
againsta retail food establishment. A formal enforcement action (b) Local agent compliance with the terms of the agreement.
includesa court complaint, an enforceable administrative order (c) Local agent records and reports undefrCP 74.25

or an action to suspend or revoke a license, but doeaciotle (d) Local agent procedureimcluding licensing, inspection
awarning notice. The local agent shall include, with its notice tg g P 5) 9 g, INSp '

the department, aopy of the relevant court complaint, adrTH-niscomplainthandling, investigation, and enforcement procedures.

trative orderor license action. (e) Local agent costs, license revenues, license fees, and
History: CR 07-093cr. Register December 2008 No. 638, 1-1-09renum.  '€latedaccounting and financial management.
from ATCP 75.10 Register June 2016 No. 726. Note: The evaluation under sufl) will normally be patterned, in part, after evalu

ation procedures outlined in the 6luntary National Retail Food Regulatory Pro

ATCP 74.26 Reimbursement of department costs. gramStandards”issued by the United States food and drug administration.
(1) FiscAL YEAR. The fiscal year undean agent agreement (2) THREE-YEAR ON-SITE EVALUATION. At least once every 3
beginson July 1 and ends on JuB®, except as otherwise pro years,the department shall condumh on-site evaluation of a
videdin the agent agreement. local agents retail food program. The department shall evaluate

(2) PayMENT TO DEPARTMENT. By September 30 of each year the program for compliance with this su_bchapter _and the agent
alocal agent shall pay to the department, for each retail food est@@reement.The departmenhay as part of its evaluation, conduct
lishmentlicensed by the local agent during the preceding fiscg¥rveyinspections of retail food establishments licensedhley
year,the following applicable fee: local agent. In lieu of conductlng its own evaluation, the depart

(a) A fee equal to 10% of the license fee provided iTE€P ~ Mentmay accept an equivalent evaluation conducted by the W
75.03(3), regardless of the license fee actually gbdrby the C€ONSIN department of health services pursuant to a cooperative

local agent, if the locahgent prepares and submits to the depaﬂgrg%p?gg"g?_ggggrdRipg[éTDirc‘zn‘jg‘e?%?;\8}66%)'1 —Slt—%tgs}enum
mentby September 30 dhat year an annual self assessment ﬁ%’r‘n AT%‘P 75,12 Register Jugne 2016 No. 726; correction in (1) (¢), (2) made

requiredby s.ATCP 74.27 (1) under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJune 2016 No. 726 is the date the chapter was last published.
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